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LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 149 on Plan of Subdivision 208656D.
PARENT TITLE Volume 09752 Folio 614
Created by instrument LP208656D 29/10/1987

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Joint Proprietors
    ANTHONY JOHN WILLIS
    JACQUELINE MARY WILLIS both of 4 PYAP COURT MILDURA VIC 3500
    AK383579N 05/06/2013

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

MORTGAGE  AK383580E 05/06/2013
    COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA

COVENANT N787068S  21/10/1988

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

AGREEMENT Section 52A TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1961
    N016656R 01/09/1987

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP208656D FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 4 PYAP COURT MILDURA VIC 3500

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

NIL

eCT Control    15940N CBA - COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA
Effective from 23/10/2016

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.
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PLANNING CERTIFICATE
Official certificate issued under Section 199 Planning & Environment Act 1987

and the Planning and Environment Regulations 2005

This certificate is issued for:

LOT 149 PLAN LP208656 ALSO KNOWN AS 4 PYAP COURT MILDURA

MILDURA RURAL CITY 

The land is covered by the:

MILDURA PLANNING SCHEME 

The Minister for Planning is the responsible authority issuing the Certificate. 

The land:

CERTIFICATE REFERENCE NUMBER

726459

APPLICANT'S NAME & ADDRESS

ASKWITH PARTNERS CONVEYANCING PTY LTD C/-
INFOTRACK (SMOKEBALL) C/- LANDATA

MELBOURNE

VENDOR

WILLIS, ANTHONY JOHN

PURCHASER

-, -

REFERENCE

91601

- is included in a GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE - SCHEDULE 1
- is within a SPECIFIC CONTROLS OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 1

13 March 2021

Hon. Richard Wynne MP
Minister for Planning

A detailed definition of the applicable Planning Scheme is available at :
(http://planningschemes.dpcd.vic.gov.au/schemes/mildura)

Historic buildings and land protected under the Heritage Act 1995 are recorded in the Victorian
Heritage Register at:
(http://vhd.heritage.vic.gov.au/)

Additional site-specific controls may apply.
The Planning Scheme Ordinance should be
checked carefully.
The above information includes all
amendments to planning scheme maps
placed on public exhibition up to the date
of issue of this certificate and which are
still the subject of active consideration

Copies of Planning Schemes and
Amendments can be inspected at the
relevant municipal offices.

LANDATA®
2 Lonsdale Street
Melbourne VIC 3000
Tel: (03) 9194 0606

http://planningschemes.dpcd.vic.gov.au/schemes/mildura
http://vhd.heritage.vic.gov.au


 
 

 
 

The attached certificate is issued by the Minister for Planning of the State of Victoria

and is protected by statute.

 

The document has been issued based on the property information you provided. You should

check the map below - it highlights the property identified from your information.

 

If this property is different to the one expected, you can phone (03) 9194 0606 or email

landata.enquiries@delwp.vic.gov.au.

 

Please note: The map is for reference purposes only and does not form part of the certificate.

Choose the authoritative Planning Certificate

Why rely on anything less?

As part of your section 32 statement, the authoritative Planning Certificate provides you and / or your customer with the
statutory protection of the State of Victoria.
Order online before 4pm to receive your authoritative Planning Certificate the same day, in most cases within the hour.
Next business day delivery, if further information is required from you.

Privacy Statement
The information obtained from the applicant and used to produce this certificate was collected solely for the purpose of producing this certificate.
The personal information on the certificate has been provided by the applicant and has not been verified by LANDATA®. The property information
on the certificate has been verified by LANDATA ®. The zoning information on the certificate is protected by statute. The information on the
certificate will be retained by LANDATA ® for auditing purposes and will not be released to any third party except as required by law.
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8 Valley Drive, Canadian, VIC, 3350 

 

Owner Builder Inspection Report 
PREPARED FOR USE IN ASSESSING A PROPOSAL FOR WARRANTY INSURANCE 

TO BE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 137B (2)(a) OF THE BUILDING ACT 1993 

 
 

INSPECTION DETAILS 
 
Registered Practitioners Name:  Rudolf Venema  
 
Registered Practitioners Signature: 
 
Practitioners Registration Number:  IN-L 38425  
 
Phone: 0438 402 254        Email:    sherspec@gmail.com 
 
Weather Conditions:    Sunny / Dry 
 
Date of Inspection:        
 
Date of Report:     
 
 
DETAILS OF OWNER BUILDER(S) 
 
Name/S:      
 
Contact Address: 
 
TEL :       
 
Email:  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION 
 
Address:       
 
Municipal District:    Mildura Rural City Council 
 
 
BUILDING APPROVAL DETAILS 
 

Building permit number: BS-U 29378-20150298/0 Drawings available at  
the time of the inspection   

Yes* 
 

Certificate of Final Inspection Date: 23/03/2016 & 26/08/2016 Drawings stamped** No 
* Incomplete drawings only sighted 
**Stamped by the relevant building surveyor that the drawings form part of the building permit. 

www.sherspec.com 
 

12:00 PM, Tue, 16/03/2021 
 
17/03/2021 
 
 
 
 
Anthony Willis 
 
4 Pyap Court, MILDURA, VIC, 3500 
 
0407 379 373 
 
anthony.willis@reece.com.au 
 
 
 
4 Pyap Court, MILDURA 

mailto:sherspec@gmail.com
http://www.sherspec.com/
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SUMMARY OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WORKS 

 
 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WORKS COVERED BY THIS REPORT 
 
 
       Shed with attached carport 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Swimming pool safety barrier, and veranda (located inside the pool safety barrier area) 
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SITE 
 
 
Side of Street: East  Property Falls To: Negligible fall  Front Door Faces: West 
 
 
 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS (of shed with attached carport) 
  
 

Footings Concrete slab Stumps  
Floor Concrete  Wall Structure Steel frame 
Roof Shape Pitched roof Wall Lining (INT) Plaster & particle board  

(in areas) 
Roof Frame Steel Wall Cladding (EXT) Colorbond Trimwall cladding 
Roof Cladding Corrugated iron Ceiling Lining Plaster & particle board  

(in areas) 
Window Frames Aluminium  No. Of Storeys 1 

 
 
 
SERVICES / FACILITIES  
 
 

Sewerage  
to bathroom 
in the shed 

Gas  Water  
to bathroom in 
the shed  

Hot Water 
System 

               Heating                 
Wood heater 

Smoke Alarms  

Intercom  Air Cond.       
 in the shed 

Water Tank  

Electricity  
to shed 

Security Alarm  Storm water  

 
Note:   
Only services / facilities related to this report are listed, and any defects in the services / facilities that are 
covering in this report, are listed in the "DEFECTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WORKS" section 
below 
 
ROOMS / STRUCTURES COVERED BY THIS REPORT 
 
 

• Shed with attached carport 
• Swimming pool safety barrier  
• Veranda and storage shed located inside the pool safety barrier area 

 
No other structures and/or works are covered on this report. 
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DEFECTS IN THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WORKS 
 
 

1) The front (western) bay of the carport was not shown on the drawings. 
 

2) The removal of one of the columns on the north side of the carport and steel beam fitted to 
support the load was not show in the drawings. 
 

3) The rear (eastern) section of the shed was not shown on the drawings. 
 
4) The lined internal room, bathroom and slow combustion wood heater inside the shed was not 

shown on the drawings. 
 
5) The veranda with attached storage shed located within the swimming pool safety barrier area was 

not shown on the drawings. 
 
6) The glass in the bathroom window (located inside the shed) does not have decals to show it 

meets Australian Standards. 
 
7) The glass in the shower screen (in the above mentioned bathroom) does not have decals to show 

it meets Australian Standards. 
 
8) No sealant between the back of the wash basin and wall tiles (in the above mentioned bathroom). 
 
9) The storm water pipe on the southwestern corner of the carport is not connected to the storm 

water system. 
 
10) The storm water pipes on the rear of the shed drain into water tanks, however, the overflow from 

the water tanks is not connected to the storm water system. 
 
11)  No downpipe fitted to the gutter on the veranda located in the pool area. 
 
12)  The storage shed under the veranda located inside the swimming pool safety barrier may provide 

areas that small children can hide. 
 
13)  The vegetation located inside the swimming pool safety barrier may provide areas that small 

children can hide. 
 

14) The boundary fences that form part of the swimming pool safety barrier are less than 1800mm 
high. 

 
15) The boundary fences that form part of the swimming pool safety barrier are damaged and in an 

unsatisfactory condition to form part of the barrier. 
 
16) Some sections of the bottom rails of the swimming pool safety barrier are greater than 100mm 

above the ground. 
 
17) The swimming pool safety barrier gate is not clearly and permanently marked with the 

manufactures details and that the gate complies to Australian Standards. 
 
18) The wood heater flue (inside the shed) does not appear to have been installed to AS/NZS 2918. 
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INACCESSIBLE AREA AT THE TIME OF THE INSPECTION 
 
 
Area/s*NOT Inspected and/or Area/s* to which REASONABLE ACCESS for Inspection was NOT 
AVAILABLE and the reason/s why. These include Area/s* in which Visual Inspection was 
Obstructed or Restricted:  
  
 
The Roof void because:   No access to the roof void above the shed internal lined areas. 
 
 
The Interior because:  Floor coverings, parked vehicles, furniture and stored goods.  

Built in section, wall and ceiling lining.   
 Some of the shed doors were locked at the time the inspection. 
 
The Exterior because:  Built in section, wall and roof cladding. 
 The southern walls of the shed are in close proximity to the property 

boundary  
  
 
 
SECOND-HAND MATERIAL USED (As confirmed by owner builder & visually) 
 
 
No second-hand material used to the inspector’s knowledge 
 
 
 
CONDITIONS & STATUS OF INCOMPLETE WORKS 
 
 
No incomplete works sighted 

 

OTHER RELEVANT COMMENTS 
 
 
The relevant sections of the drawings, and computations were not available at the time of the inspection, therefore 
the span sizes of the structural members and adequacy of the fixtures could not be verified. 
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CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS  

 

This property report was obtained by visual means, where reasonable, clear and safe access was located and available.  
The level or standard of reasonable, clear and safe access is determined by the inspector at the time of the inspection. 

This report has been prepared to the provision of section 137b of the Building Act 1993 for the proposal for warranty 
insurance and MUST NOT be used for any other purpose.  

This inspection report is for the client/s (as details in the “DETAILS OF OWNER BUILDER(S)” section in this 
report) only and may not be submitted to a third party without written permission from Sherlock Inspections. 

This report is valid for a period of six (6) months from the date the report (see page 1) 

This report is not a certificate of compliance of the property within the requirements of any Act, regulation, ordinance, 
or by-law.  This report is not or does not take place of a building permit. This report is incomplete without the attached 
building permit and certificate of final inspection, if a building permit was required for any revenant works covered on 
this report. 

Compliance certificates (including waterproofing certificate) not sighted. 

The report covers only the building works varied out by the nominated Owner builder. Pre-existing works are not 
covered by this report. Some of the pre-existing works that are not cover by this report may not comply with current 
building regulations. 

Reference to the NCC (National Construction Code) and/or Australian Standards are extracts or part of the full 
regulation only. 

BAL (bushfire attack level) assessments or BAL compliance included in this report. 

This report is not a pre-purchase inspection report within the meaning of AS 4349.1 

This inspection report does not verify that the building or structure was constructed according to the plans, drawing or 
specifications. 

This report is not a warranty or insurance policy against any problems developing with the building/s in the present or 
future.   

No assessment of siting, compliance to energy ratings, testing of material, equipment, fitting, fixtures or appliances 
have been carried out. No pumps, motors, electrical equipment or any fixtures of fittings plumbing have been tested. 

No excavations were made of soil or other material has been removed and no items of furniture or chattels have been 
moved to obtain the information for this report.   

No investigation of insect attack by borer, termite or the like has been made.   

There is no guarantee that all faults and or defects have been detailed in this report.  

This report (in part or full) may not be copied without prior written permission from Sherlock Inspections. 

  
 
 



AWillis01                                                                                                          Page 7 of  16   
 

BUILDING INSPECTORS PROOF OF PROFESSIONAL INDEMNITY INSURANCE 
CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AWillis01                                                                                                          Page 8 of  16   
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BUILDING PERMIT/s 
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CERTIFICATE OF FINAL INSPECTION 
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Address:

Lot and Plan Number:

Standard Parcel Identifier (SPI):

Local Government Area (Council): www.mildura.vic.gov.au

Council Property Number:

Planning Scheme: Planning Scheme - Mildura

Directory Reference:

Rural Water Corporation:

Urban Water Corporation:

Melbourne Water:

Power Distributor:

 GRZ - General Residential

From www.planning.vic.gov.au at 13 March 2021 04:50 PM

PROPERTY DETAILS

4 PYAP COURT MILDURA 3500

Lot 149 LP208656

149\LP208656

MILDURA

9277

Mildura

Vicroads 535 N2

UTILITIES

Lower Murray Water

Lower Murray Water

Outside drainage boundary

POWERCOR

View location in VicPlan

Planning Zones

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE (GRZ) 

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE - SCHEDULE 1 (GRZ1) 

Note: labels for zones may appear outside the actual zone - please compare the labels with the legend.

STATE ELECTORATES

Legislative Council: NORTHERN VICTORIA

Legislative Assembly: MILDURA

0  45 m
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Copyright © - State Government of Victoria 
Disclaimer: This content is provided for information purposes only. No claim is made as to the accuracy or authenticity of the content. The Victorian Government does not accept any liability to
any person for the information provided. 
Read the full disclaimer at https://www2.delwp.vic.gov.au/disclaimer

Notwithstanding this disclaimer, a vendor may rely on the information in this report for the purpose of a statement that land is in a bushfire prone area as required by section 32C (b) of the Sale
of Land 1962 (Vic).
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 SCO - Specific Controls

Planning Overlay

SPECIFIC CONTROLS OVERLAY (SCO) 

SPECIFIC CONTROLS OVERLAY - SCHEDULE 1 (SCO1) 

Note: due to overlaps, some overlays may not be visible, and some colours may not match those in the legend

Further Planning Information

Planning scheme data last updated on 11 March 2021.

A planning scheme sets out policies and requirements for the use, development and protection of land. 
This report provides information about the zone and overlay provisions that apply to the selected land. 
Information about the State and local policy, particular, general and operational provisions of the local planning scheme 
that may affect the use of this land can be obtained by contacting the local council 
or by visiting https://www.planning.vic.gov.au

This report is NOT a Planning Certificate issued pursuant to Section 199 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 
It does not include information about exhibited planning scheme amendments, or zonings that may abut the land. 
To obtain a Planning Certificate go to Titles and Property Certificates at Landata - https://www.landata.vic.gov.au

For details of surrounding properties, use this service to get the Reports for properties of interest.

To view planning zones, overlay and heritage information in an interactive format visit
https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan

For other information about planning in Victoria visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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 Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

Designated Bushfire Prone Areas

This property is not in a designated bushfire prone area. 
No special bushfire construction requirements apply. Planning provisions may apply.

Designated bushfire prone areas as determined by the Minister for Planning are in effect from 8 September 2011 

and amended from time to time.

The Building Regulations 2018 through application of the Building Code of Australia, apply bushfire protection 

standards for building works in designated bushfire prone areas.

Designated bushfire prone areas maps can be viewed on VicPlan at https://mapshare.maps.vic.gov.au/vicplan 

or at the relevant local council.

Note: prior to 8 September 2011, the whole of Victoria was designated as bushfire prone area 

for the purposes of the building control system.

Further information about the building control system and building in bushfire prone areas can be found 

on the Victorian Building Authority website https://www.vba.vic.gov.au

Copies of the Building Act and Building Regulations are available from http://www.legislation.vic.gov.au

For Planning Scheme Provisions in bushfire areas visit https://www.planning.vic.gov.au
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